

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

City of Davao

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 32

Series of 2022

AN ORDER APPOINTING THE MEMBERS OF THE INTERIM BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY COLLEGE OF DAVAO, DEFINING ITS **FUNCTIONS AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREOF**

WHEREAS, Article XIV, Section 1 of the 1987 Philippine Constitution provides that the State shall protect and promote the right of all citizens to quality education and shall take appropriate steps to make such education accessible to all;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the 1991 Local Government Code states that every local government unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Davao enacted City Ordinance No. 0198-20, Series of 2020, "An Ordinance Establishing the City College of Davao (CCD), Defining its Mandate and Appropriating Funds Thereof", otherwise known as "the Charter of the City College of Davao" amended through Ordinance No. 0903-22, Series of 2022, "An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 1098-20, Series of 2020, which state that the Mayor shall constitute an Interim Board of Trustees on the initial operation of the City College which shall be deemed automatically dissolved once the regular Board of Trustees has been duly constituted.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, SEBASTIAN Z. DUTERTE, Mayor of the City of Davao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

SECTION 1. APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBERS. The following are hereby appointed as members of the Interim Board of Trustees of the City College of Davao:

Chairperson: Vice-Chairperson:

Members:

Mayor Sebastian Z. Duterte

Officer-In-Charge, Office of the College President

1. Hon. Pilar C. Braga

Chairperson, Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod

2. Maria Ines C. Asuncion, CESO V Assistant Regional Director, DepEd Region XI

Representative, Education Sector 3. Hon. Rodolfo M. Mande

Indigenous Peoples Mandatory Representative (IPMR) to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Page 1 of 2



Director Maricar R. Casquejo, CESO III, Regional Director, Commission on Higher Education (CHED) Region XI shall sit as an adviser to the Board.

With the concurrence of the Interim Board of Trustees, the City Mayor must appoint an Office-In-Charge (OIC) at the Office of the College President who is deemed competent and qualified to manage the operation of the City College.

SECTION 2. FUNCTIONS. The Interim Board of Trustees shall take charge of overseeing the steps to be undertaken in the establishment of the City College of Davao, as specifically provided under Article VI of City Ordinance No. 0198-20, Series of 2020 and Article V of City Ordinance No. 0903-22, Series of 2022.

The Interim Board of Trustees, however, shall be deemed automatically dissolved once the regular Board of Trustees has been duly constituted.

SECTION 3. COORDINATION WITH THE EXISTING EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AND TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP. In order to effectively carry out its functions, the Interim Board of Trustees shall coordinate with the Executive Committee and Technical Working Group for the establishment of the City College of Davao which was created pursuant to Executive Order No. 04, Series of 2020 and Memorandum 2020-01467.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AND OPERATING COSTS. There shall be a budget allocated from available appropriate resources to fund the activities of the interim Board, including, but not limited to, meetings, seminars, trainings, capability-building, and other administrative costs, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules.

SECTION 5. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of this Executive Order is declared invalid or unconstitutional, the other provisions not affected thereby shall remain valid and subsisting.

SECTION 6. REPEALING CLAUSE. All other orders or parts thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Executive Order are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Done this ______ in D

__ in Davao City, Philippines.

Attested by:

ATTY. FRANCES MARK H. LAYOG
Acting City Administrator

City Mayor

CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION

FRELEASED

JUL 2 9 2022 211-34

EDITH 7

TIME: 230

CONTACT NO. (082) 241-1000 LOC. 222

Ref. re

SEBASTIAN Z. DUTERTE

Ref. no. CRD072922-8

EO NO. 32 S. 2022 - AN ORDER APPOINTING THE MEMBERS OF THE INTERIM BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY COLLEGE OF DAVAO, DEFINING ITS FUNCTIONS AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREOF